

No. 22-815

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICTOR B. SKAAR,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Melanie L. Bostwick

Counsel of Record

Jonas Q. Wang

Anne W. Savin

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

1152 15th Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 339-8400

mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The History Of Aggregate Litigation Demonstrates That Collective Relief Is Appropriate In This Case To Address Wrongful Government Conduct.....	4
II. Federal Courts Have Routinely Certified Classes That Include Those Who Have Not Exhausted Administrative Remedies	9
A. This Court began shaping the parameters of this “intensely practical approach” in <i>Weinberger</i> and <i>Mathews</i>	11
B. Against this background, this Court validated classes with members who <i>will</i> satisfy the non-waivable jurisdictional element.	13
C. The Veterans Court appropriately certified a class under the All Writs Act to include individuals who presented claims to the agency but had not yet received a decision.	16

III. The Exclusive Jurisdiction Of The Veterans Court And The Federal Circuit Preserves The Traditional Benefits Of Aggregate Litigation While Minimizing Potential Abuses.....	19
A. Class actions promote efficiency, uniformity, and access to justice.	19
B. In the unique context of veterans’ benefits appeals, class actions exemplify responsible judicial checks on the administrative state.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6
<i>Brown v. Vermuden</i> , 1 Ch. Cas. 272 (1676).....	5
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Cedillo v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 98-916V, 2009 WL 331968 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009).....	20
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022).....	8
<i>Garnett v. Zeilinger</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	5
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	17

<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10, 12, 13, 19
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	2, 17, 18, 21
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans’ Admin.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	8
<i>Potts v. Flax</i> , 313 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1963).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	21
<i>Scott v. Quay</i> , 338 F.R.D. 178 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	15
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	17
<i>Sero v. Oswald</i> , 351 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sero v. Preiser</i> , 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)	17, 18, 21
<i>Smith v. Swarmstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853).....	5, 19
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	8

<i>Tataranowicz v. Sullivan</i> , 959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	4
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Austin</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 767 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	8
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	17
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Zuspann v. Brown</i> , 60 F.3d 1156 (5th Cir. 1995).....	23
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1252	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	2, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2675	15
38 U.S.C. § 502	23
38 U.S.C. § 511	9
38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)(1).....	21
38 U.S.C. § 7104.....	9
38 U.S.C. § 7252	22, 23

38 U.S.C. § 7292(c).....	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 416(c) (1970).....	12
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988)	23

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 5, 6, 16, 17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s notes to 1966 amendment	6, 7

Other Authorities

Adam S. Zimmerman, <i>Exhausting Government Class Actions</i> , Univ. Chi. L. Rev. Online (Oct. 20, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4fpjt6j7	15, 16
Charles E. Clark, <i>The Proposed Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 22 A.B.A. J. 447 (1936).....	6
David Marcus, <i>Flawed but Noble: Desegregation Litigation and Its Implications for the Modern Class Action</i> , 63 Fla. L. Rev. 657 (2011)	7

David Marcus, <i>The History of the Modern Class Action Part I, Sturm und Drang, 1953-1980</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 587 (2013)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988)	23
Letter from Charles Alan Wright, Professor of Law, Univ. of Texas, to Benjamin Kaplan, Professor of Law, Harvard Law Sch. (Feb 16, 1963), microformed on CIS-7004-34 (Jud. Conf. Records, Cong. Info. Serv.).....	6
Michael D. Sant’Ambrogio & Adam S. Zimmerman, <i>The Agency Class Action</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1992 (2012).....	20
Michael T. Morley, <i>Nationwide Injunctions, Rule 23(b)(2), and the Remedial Powers of the Lower Courts</i> , 97 B.U. L. Rev. 615 (2017).....	22, 23
1 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 3:15 (6th ed. 2022)	15
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017).....	4, 5, 22, 23
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>The Judiciary Act of 1789 and the American Judicial Tradition</i> , 59 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1 (1990)	17

Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>Group Litigation and Social Context: Toward a History of the Class Action</i> , 77 Colum. L. Rev. 866 (1977)	5
Szymon S. Barnas, <i>Can and Should Universal Injunctions Be Saved?</i> , 72 Vand. L. Rev. 1675 (2019)	22
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Board of Veterans' Appeals, <i>Annual Report Fiscal Year 2021</i> , https://tinyurl.com/uwmtynmx	21
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-13-643, <i>VA Benefits</i> (2013), https://tinyurl.com/c6j5c5aw	21
William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 4:26 (5th ed. 2018)	21
7A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1751 (4th ed. 2022)	5
